Rule 2 118

(a) Insert name(s} and
address{es) of
adiministrator(s)

(b) Insert name and address
of registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appomtment

() Insert name of applicant /
appointor

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you of there 1s a query on the form
The contact mtormation that you give will be visible
1o searchers of the public record

>
[
=]
o4
o |
-
-9
)

I

Form 2 35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from ~ 2.35B
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company Number
MCT Miichell Cotts Lirmted : 03966103
In the High Court of Justice Court case aumber
Bristol District Registry
Chancery Division 1 160 of 2009

{Tull name of court)

We (a) Ross David Connock of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 31 Great George Street, Bristol, BSi 5QD
and Robert Nicholas Lewts of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, One Kngsway, Cardiff,
CF10 3PW

having been appointed Adminmistrators of (b) MCT Mutchell Cotts Limited, Benson House, 33 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS| 4JP

on (c) 11 May 2009 by (d) the directors ot MCT Mitchell Cotts Limated

hereby give notice that the provisiens of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply

I attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Jomnt Adm1klstraW' -~

Dated by \ *i ‘1.9

Neil Weldnck

PrnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4]P

Tet 0113 289 4253

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Zompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33058 Cardiff
*AJASJOVR®
491

06/11/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE




To: All Known Creditors

5 November 2010

When telephoming please ask for Neil Weldrick

Our ref NVW/MCT/201010/REPORT
Dear Sirs

MCT Mitchell Cotts Limited — in Administration (“the Company”)
Former Trading Address: Winterstoke Road, Weston Super Mare, North Somerset,
BS24 9AT

The Joint Administrators (“the Administrators”) write to provide creditors with a final report on
the progress and conclusion of the Administration of the Company 1n accordance with Rules 2 47
and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86").

1 Overview of the administration

Ross Connock and Rob Lewis were appointed Jont Administrators of the Company on 11 May
2009.

On 3 July 2009, the Administrators circulated to creditors their Proposals for achieving the
purpose of the Administration. An extract of the Proposals is enclosed at Appendix C.

The Administrators stated in their proposals that objective (¢) was beung pursued, reahsing
property in order to make a distributton to one or more secured or preferential creditors The
Administrators decided that it was not reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a going
concern or achieve a better result for creditors than would be likely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in Admimstration)

2 Steps taken by the Administrators

Cn appointment, a sale of the majonty of the business and assets to MCT Reman Limited
(“Reman”™) was completed The transaction involved the sale of the business and the assets in their
entirity and totalled £600,000 The Administrators have recerved the balance in full, which
included the following

- An imitial cash consideration of £300,000,

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson Flouse, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4.JP
T +44 (0) 113 289 4000, F +44(0) 113 289 4580, www pwe co uk

PricewaterhousaCoopars LLP I3 a hmned hability pannership registerad in Engand with regrstared number OC303525 The ragl d oftice of P oapers LLP fa 1 Em i Placo
London WCZN 6RH  PrcawatarouseCoopers LLP 1a duthansad and regulated by the Financial Sarvices Authcnty for deslgnatad investment businass




- Deferred cash consideration payments totalling £E300,000 paid between November 2009
and May 2010

In addition to the sale consideration detailed above, £33,000 has been recetved in respect of the
release of escrow monies relating to employee redundancies and £33,000 of rent pre-paid by the
Company has been refunded by Reman

A balance of £8,469 has also been realised into the Administration in respect of busines rate
refunds

The Admimstrators also collected a total balance of £64,000 in respect of license fees from Reman
which was payable to the landlords of the properties situated 1n Weston Super Mare

2,1 The fulfilment of the Administrators’ statutory duties

The Admunistrators have a duty to review the conduct of everyone who has acted as a director of the
Company 1n the three years prior to the Administration and report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on their findmgs, We can confirm that this has been completed, however for
confidentiality reasons we are unable to give any further information

All statutory matters are completed on an ongoing basis which mncluded the finalisation of the
Company’s Corporation Tax position and receipt of the final VAT refund. Please note that the VAT
refund mn the sum of £458 65 has not been realised to date, however once recewved 1t will be payable
directly to the secured creditor, Bank of Scotland Ple (“the Bank™)

3 Receipts & payments account

Attached at Appendix B is an abstract of the recetpts and payments for the Company to 5 November
2010

4 Estimated outcome for creditors
4.1 Secured creditor
The Company’s assets are subject to fixed and floating charges held by the Bank.

The Company was part of a group which also comprises Hasgo Group Limited (holding company)
and WDS Components Limited (tradmng subsidiary) As part of the group, the Company 1s jointly
hable for the group debt to the Bank, which stands at £17,929,000

The Bank received a total distribution of £601,000 1ncluding a final distribution 1n the sum of
approximately £126,000 1n November 2010.

The sale to Reman ipcluded an element of non-cash deferred consideration tnggered according to
profit levels achieved, and certam actions taken, by Reman in the 24 month pertiod post completion.
Based on Reman’s abbreviated accounts filed at Companies House for the period ended 30 April
2010, tt appears unlikely that any further consideration will be recewved under these clauses. Given
the extent of the outstanding Bank lability, any realisations ansing will be caught by the Bank’s
secured charge We have haised with the Bank and formed the view that 1t would not be cost
effective or 1n the interests of creditors to extend the admmistration further

The Bank has suffered a significant shortfall in respect of its debt.




g N

pwc

4.2 Preferential creditors

All of the Company’s employees were transferred to the purchaser under Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations (TUPE) 2006 Therefore, there were no preferential
claims 1n respect of arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay.

It was established that the Company’s pension scheme had a preferential creditor claim 1n the sum
of £5,901 A distribution of 100p 1n £ was made 1n respect of this claim.

4.3 Unsecured creditors

Due to the sigmificant shortfall to the Bank as a secured creditor there were no funds to distnibute to
the unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part provisions did not apply to this Admimistration because a floating charge was
not created on or after 15 September 2003

5 Administrators’ remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) IR86, as no distnbution was made to the unsecured creditors,
the Administrators’ remuneration was agreed by the secured creditor and the majority (by value) of
the voting preferential creditors

The Admnistrators obtained approval from both the secured and preferential creditors on their
remuneration being fixed on the basis of the time costs incurred in dealing with the Admnistration.
The Administrators have drawn fees of £36,000 1 accordance with agreements made at the time of
our appomntment

6 Extension to the Administration

The Admnistrators considered it necessary for the Admimstration to be extended until 11
November 2010 to allow all of the previously identified outstanding matters to be completed The
extension of the Admmistration was granted by the secured and preferental creditors.

7 Exit route from Administration

Other than receipt of the final VAT refund detailed above, there are no outstanding matters to be
resolved 1n the Admimstration and no further reports will be 1ssued to creditors A copy of this
report has been filed with the Registrar of Companies, together with a notice under Paragraph
84(2) Sch B11A86, following registration of which the Company will be dissolved three months
later

The Administrators will be discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs as
Admimstrators 14 days after their appointment as Administrators ceases to have effect

(3}




Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Ne1l Weldnck, on 0113
289 4253

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

N~

R NLewis
Jomnd Administ

Contact neil.v.weldrick@uk pwe com
T: +44 (0) 113 289 4253
F* +44 (0) 113 289 4580

Ross David Connock and Robert Nicholas Leuns have been appointed as joint administrators of MCT Matchell Cotts
Limited ta manage its affarrs, bustness and property as its agents without personal hability Both are heensed tn the
United Kingdom to act as inselvency practitoners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants mt England & Wales

{4}




Appendix A: Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration;

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District
Registry, Case No 1160 of 2009

Full name:

MCT Mitchell Cotts Lamuted

Trading name:

MCT Mitchell Cotts Limited

Registered number: 03966103
Registered address: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington

Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Company directors:

John Albert Martin Grant and Roger Scott Atkinson

Company secretary:

James Michael Stone

Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary:

None

Date of the Administration appointment:

11 May 2009

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Ross David Connock and Robert Nicholas Lews
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

31 Great George Street

Brnistol, BS1 50D

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

Directors of MCT Mitchell Cotts Limited, Winterstoke Road,
Weston Super Mare, North Somerset, BS24 9AT

Objective being pursued by the Administrators:

Objective (¢) - Realising property 1n order to make a distrbution
to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Division of the Administrators’ responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86, during the period

for which the Administration 1s 1n foree, any function to be

exercised by the persons appownted to act as Administrators may

be done by any or all of the persons appointed or any of the
ersons for the time being holding that office

Proposed end of the Administration:

The Adminmistrators intend to file notice under Paragraph 84(1)
Sch.B1 1A86 with the Registrar of Companies, following which
the Company will be dissolved three months later (subject to the
final outcome of the Adimimistration)

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

None

Estimated values of the Prescribed Part and the
Company’s net property:

Not applicable in this case

Whether and why the Administrators intend to apply to
court under Section 176A(5) IA86:

Not applicable 1 this case

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(Council Regulation(EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29 May
2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apphes to
this Administration and the proceedings are the main
proceedings




MCT Mitchell Cotts Limited
{1n Admmistration)
Admanstrators’ abstract ot receipts and payments

Appendix B

Director's Brought forward at From 1t May 2010 Total as ut 5
Statement of 10 May 2010 to 5 November November 2010
Affairs 2010
E £ £ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS

350,000 00  Book debts 325,593 35 43,750 00 369,343 35

- Intangible assets 101 013 114

- Intellectual Property Rights o 87 D13 100

350,000 00 325,595.23 43,750.25 369,345.48
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS

- Plant & Machinery 46,513 34 6,250 00 52,763 34

- Stock 186,051 49 24,999 75 211,051 24

- Refunds 8,468 71 - 8,468 1

- Rent prepayment - 33,395 80 33,395 80

- Rent 64,355 19 - 64,355 19

- Contribution to legal fees - 800 00 8oo 00

- Interest recened 927 03 - 927 03

- VAT payable 12,433 25 9,31553 21,748 78

- 318,749.01 74,761.08 393,510.09

350,000.06 TOTAL REALISATIONS 644,344.24 118,511.33 762,855.57
COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS

- VAT receipts/ payments 1,204 91 - 1,204 91

- Secured Creditors 400,000 00 201,234 14 601,234 14

- Remt 64,355 19 - 64,355 19

- Insurance 105 cO - 105 00

- Statutory Advertising 103 67 - 103 67

- Legal Fees 28,425 89 3,389 50 31,815 39

- Legal Expenses 75 0Q - 75 00

- Storage costs - 3137 3137

- Bank charges 50 0O 25 00 75 00

- Office holder's fees 36,000 00O - 36,000 00

- Office holder's expenses 952 37 - 952 37

- Preferential Creditors 5,901 00 - 5,901 00

- VAT recevable 18,174 48 2,828 o5 21,002 53

0.00 555:347.51 207,508.06 762,855.57

 350,000.00 BALANCE (lugh interest current accaunt) 88.996.73 (88,996 73) 0 GO




19)B] Stjuom
1Y} PAATOSSIP 99 flim Auedwio) o) yotym jo uonensiSal Fuwmopog ‘satueduio) Jo tensiSoy o qIm 9gV] 19428 (1)bg yderdered opun sonou
€ 974 [[™ $I01ENSTUNLIDY 313 ‘UONRNSIUTPY 313 UIYIM YI0M [[E PIPN[IU0D dABT SIOJEOSTUIUPY Y1 pue pIsi[eal uadq dary SI9sse 341 JO [e 39uQ (v)

- SeDUBISWNOID JasaId a1y ur eondead pae 5A1RIYYS 1500 JsowW a3 Futaq se uotido Suimo[oy aryy ansand o] s o1 A1 918 S10)RNISIUTIUPY S}
3oueISUL Ienotred suyy W ng ‘pus ue o3 uonensuImpy sy; Surq o3 BpIo ut saidajens <2INO0I JIX3,, JO RORUIqWOI © 10 Aue 3sn Lew siojensiiupy ay g (A

UCTSUR1X® UR 10 $10JTP3I13 Jo sasse[s djeurdordde sy woiy yuasuod yaas 10
Hnoa oy 03 Ldde soyye [[eys siojensiuwpy a1y pa10afa j0u st SONIUIILO) €] SNO3FeITLAPE PaISPISUOD ST UOISUIIXS UR J1 1824 3UO JO uoneInp A1ojngels
931 pu0Asq uONEBNSIUTWPY A1) puaixs o3 sdais Aresseoau aip FuIUIAOU0D 390D SIONPALD ) U1IM J[OSUOD [[M SIOYENSIUIIPY Y} ‘pajad)a s19uo Jf (1A

§1gauaq a 03 Aeucrirodoadsip
9q p|noM tounqLustp & Sunjew J0 1509 1 18Y] SPA[IUCD SICIELSTUIWPY o1 1 S1031pax) parnossun o3 1red paquasard a1y amnqusip o} jou Iapio
Ue 10] 98V (S)V9LI U0ND9S 19pun 1nod ayt 0y uoyesdde ue Sunfew o3 1o1d ‘S9yyurmon SIONP3I 37} JMSUOD [[14 SIOTBNSIUILIPY 9] ‘PalIafa St auo JT (1A

SI01P312 [[E Jo Sunaaw e furusaucs TRl Jaytes wonoe pasodosd
¥ 03 9911UOD 3y} WOy uo1dwes §39s [[m Ay ‘areudordde N 19pIsu0d SI0ENSTIIUIPY 5Y} 215yM PUE Pa3O3]a 9q 29NTWWOD © P[NOYS I9ASMOY SIONPaID
PaINo3sun sty 03 uounqLIsIp pajedanue ol st 2151} St Awedwio) 1y] 10} SONUWOI SIONPID JO uoT23{3 313 Y295 03 asodoud 10U op SIolRNSTUIWPY Ay, (A

98V1 19°y0§ (8)S9 yderereq 1opun si1ojparo painossun o SUOUNGLYSIP aYBW 0} uoissturad 10j 1nod
01 uoneotdde ue ayEW UOUIISIP TS 1o ALW SIOIRI)SIUTUPY U} ‘SI0JIPAIO PRINDASUN Y] 10] AQRIBAR JW03] [[tM SpUny Jey YUy SI0JeNSIUtUpY 3yl JI (Al

"Wred paquinsaxd 3y) yym pereosse
$1500 S 11ed paquidsaxd atp Jo 1no 1ow aq [m Sutop os 3o §1509 Ay pue 101epmby Juanbasqns e Aq uonENpnipe 10§ S101PaL> painoesun 913 Jo surep s
a1dioutid ut gsi{qeIs? UOLRIISTP JPY] 1B ABW SI0JRNSIUTUWIPY S} ‘SI0JIPIID PaInsasun a1} 10} SqE[TBAR JWI0J3] [[M SPUTY Jey} JUTY) SIOTBNSIUNLpY ayy J] (I
sresodoud ssayy 03 [eyuapowt ssodind 1ayjo Aue 1oy 10 SUOTIESI[B3] 181])
asturxew 03 10 Aurdwiod 9y Jo $1955E oY) datesard pue 19301d 03 10 TOURHSTUNUPY a3 Jo asodind 3y aAdTYDE 03 1310 T F[QRIISIP JIPISUOD UOUIIISIP
1313 UL 4373 S SI0JeUSTUIWIPY se sIamod 11313 [[e asto1axa AfjeIouas pue s3uiiy 13¢)0 Yons [[e Op [[BYS SI0)LNSULPY ) ‘TonIppe UJ "ISMIaYI0
10 98V] 10 5861 1V satueduioy sy 1opun aseq Aew Auedwro] 3 1o sure Aue ansind ‘sreudoadde 31 ‘pue 91e31s9AUI AR S101ENSIUTDY 3y, (U

"SI0NPRI) [eRuaIeJId 10 PIINIAS DIOW 10 U0 0} UCUNQIIISIP B xR 0] Iapio w1 Arodoad Suisi[ea: 0] mota € 1m Juatpadxs 13PISU0D L3y S IAUUBW (ons
Ut suonesi[eal 1esse pue sanuasal Sutpeny woy A119dead pue siege ‘ssautsng s Lueduiog) am 20UBRY PUB 2FeURU 0} ANUUTOD [[M SIOJeNSIUTUPY oYL (1

uonensunupy oy jo ssodmd ayy Suasyoe 10} sresodord Sumorpoy ay3 axew SIOJRNSIUIUPY S,

6002 A € payep s[esodoid SI01eNSTUTIIPY Y] WIOI] 1RNXH D xipuwaddy




uoun[ossIp Joye Teak suo pako1ssp aq spI0dal pue jo0q s Aweduro) 211 1211 asodoad oste siojenstuwpy ayy, (1%

PERISUI 95313 SUIULIZIOP 0} SIONPaId erjus1ajoud ajqeatdde

J! PUY I01IP3ID PAIMIAS 143 10§ 3q [[1M 11 “98VT VILT UOTIISS JO ANLILA £q UBTH JOYI0 SIONPAID PAINIISUN [RUAIAFIA-U0U 03 PRt 3q O} UCTINGLOSIP B
21qeus 0 Aytadoad Justygnsut sey Aueduio) sy Jety yuuy £sy3 jeiys pajers aaey SI01ENSUTWPY 313 S ‘pajutodde st sa)IWIUIOD OU JI INq SIUIWASINGSTP T
Aroa1ey) pue 599 SIOJRAISTUMIDY S JO [9A3] PUE SISEq 31 X1J 0} 99 (UILI0D SIONP3IS 313 103 aq [ ] Adtpod 5,UL2y  SIOTRIISIUTWPY 33 [IM DULPIOIIE
ut padreqs aq (6 oN 92191 £A2UIAJOSU] JO JUIW]LIS UI SJUAWISINGSTP T £10501E7) SB PAUYSP) ULIY UMO SIOIRNSIUNUPY U] Aq pepaoad sadtalss

10} SIIAUIISINGSIP JBL} OSTY SINIEU STY) J0 HI0M J0J S3ILI N0 SZILYD [ENST S, WY 1194} 0} BUIPIOIOE JJ83S 11T JO SapeId snoLrea Y} PUE SI0IRIISTUIUIPY
a1 Aq uaard A1adoad s a1y 03 90UAIYR1 Aq 9G6T SA[MY AOUBAJOSUT DY) JO GOT 2 Iy 19pun paxy aq $93j S101eNSWHWPY 3Y} Jeyy pasodoad sty

"HNOO 3] A PAUNLISISP SWT € 1k 9582 AUR UL IO SIONPIID renuaiajaad
pue pa1nas 9y} Aq paA[osal ) e Je ‘s1031pala [enualsfaxd sy 01 Ipew 3q L2uI 10 1A Seq UOONqLISIP  J1 10 ‘I0JIPAID PAINIIS A1l AQ PAA[0SaL awn

(x

£ ] SI01eNSIPY SB SIaY) Jo uorve Aue Jo 10adsar ui 98T 19 yos (1)g6 ydeiSered o) juensind Aiqer woly pagreyastp aq [[eys SIOBLISTUTWIPY Y], (XI

6003 Ay € pajep spesodod SIOIRNSTUTWIPY YY) O] PRIIXHY O xipuaddy




